

Listed on :16.7.2015

Court No. : 6

Item : 56

SECTION-II

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 5888 OF 2013**

SEEMA SINGH DUBEY ... Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAJESH DUBEY & ANR. ... Respondent(s)

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 08.07.2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Permission to file SLP is granted.  
Exemption from filing c/c of the  
impugned order and from filing O.T. is  
allowed.  
Issue notice."**

Accordingly Show Cause Notice was issued to both the Respondents.

Mr. D.N. Goburdhan and Mr. D.S. Mahra, Advocates have entered Appearance on behalf of Respondent No.1 and 2 respectively.

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete.

It is submitted that Mr. D.N. Goburdhan, Advocate has filed counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No.1. Copy of the same is included in special leave petition paper books.

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Registrar's Court on 5.5.2015 when the following order was passed:

**"The office report is that the Ld.counsel  
for the respondent No.1 has already filed the  
counter affidavit. The respondent No.2 has failed  
to file the counter affidavit within the period**

stipulated under the rules. Viewed in that context, the matter, shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court on its own turn."

It is submitted that Mr. D.S. Mahra, Advocate has not filed counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No.2, so far.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 24<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate
2. Mr. D.N. Goburdhan, Advocate
3. Mr. D.S. Mahra, Advocate

*c2/sv*

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR