

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 5888/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13/02/2013
in BA No. 1041/2012 passed by the High Court Of Delhi At New Delhi)

SEEMA SINGH DUBEY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAJESH DUBEY & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned
order and exemption from filing O.T. and service on respondent
through trial court and office report)

Date : 11/09/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY MANOHAR SAPRE

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Indu Malhotra, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mahesh Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Bishnu Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Apoorv, Adv.
Mr. S.R. Singh, Adv.
Mr. M.N. Jha, Adv.
for Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr. D. N. Goburdhan, Adv.
Mr. Attin S. Rastogi, Adv.
Mr. Prabal Bagchi, Adv.
Mr. Lal Ramtamma, Adv.

Mr. Rana Mukherjee, Sr. Adv.
Mr. A.D.N. Rao, Adv.
Mr. R.S. Nagar, Adv.
Ms. Sunita Gautam, Adv.
Mr. D. S. Mahra, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E RBy the impugned order, the first respondent was
granted anticipatory bail in connection with FIR No.
153/2012 registered at P.S. Vasant Vihar, New Delhi.
Admittedly, as on today, the charge sheet is filed against
the first respondent and the matter is pending before the
Mahila Court, Saket, New Delhi.

In the circumstances, we do not see any reason to proceed further in the matter.

However, the learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that there are certain observations made in the impugned order while granting anticipatory bail which are likely to prejudicially affect the interests of the petitioner during the trial and, therefore, prays that the trial may proceed uninfluenced by any observations made in the impugned order.

Heard learned counsel for the respondents.

In the circumstances, the special leave petition is dismissed observing that the trial will proceed in accordance with law uninfluenced by the observations made by the High Court in the impugned order.

All pending applications stand disposed of accordingly.

(DEEPAK MANSUKHANI)
COURT MASTER

(INDU BALA KAPUR)
COURT MASTER